

**Case No. 24-2626**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GOPHER MEDIA LLC,  
a Nevada Limited Liability Corporation formerly known as Local Clicks  
doing business as Doctor Multimedia; AJAY THAKORE, an individual,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ANDREW MELONE, an individual;  
AMERICAN PIZZA MANUFACTURING, a California business entity  
also known as American Pizza Mfg.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (San Diego),  
Case No. 3:21-cv-01909-REM-VET • The Honorable Ruth Bermudez Montenegro, District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE LOS ANGELES TIMES AND THE CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

**BARTKO PAVIA LLP**

PATRICK M. RYAN

*pryan@bartkopavia.com*

MICHAEL D. ABRAHAM

*mabraham@bartkopavia.com*

CHAD E. DEVEAUX

*cdeveaux@bartkopavia.com*

TYLER M. CUNNINGHAM

*tcunningham@bartkopavia.com*

STEPHEN E. SMITH

*ssmith@bartkopavia.com*

1100 Sansome Street

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 956-1900

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*Los Angeles Times and the California Hospital Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
AMICIS’ POSITIONS .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. <i>Erie</i> Requires Courts to Interpret the FRCP with Sensitivity to State Policies and Harmonize Conflicting State Laws Whenever Possible.....	9
A.    The Genesis of the <i>Erie</i> Doctrine .....	9
B.    The Doctrine Is Guided By <i>Erie</i> ’s “Twin Aims” .....	10
C. <i>Erie</i> Does Not Apply to State Laws that Contradict the FRCP .....	11
D.    No Collision Exists When Federal and State Rules Can Be Reconciled to Accommodate the Dominant State Interests.....	12
E. <i>Gasperini</i> Remains Controlling .....	16
II. <i>Erie</i> Requires Federal Courts to Apply California’s anti-SLAPP Law .....	18
A.    What the anti-SLAPP Law Is and How It Works .....	18
B.    The anti-SLAPP Law Qualifies all California’s Causes of Action .....	20
C.    This Circuit’s anti-SLAPP Decisions Correctly Apply <i>Erie</i> .....	21
III.  Courts in Disagreement with this Circuit Misapplied <i>Erie</i> .....	22
A. <i>Los Lobos</i> Wrongly Held that Fee-Shifting Is Not Substantive .....	22

B.    Four Circuits Wrongly Held anti-SLAPP Laws Violate the FRCP .....	23
IV.    CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 4 (1996).....	3
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope &amp; Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999).....	5
<i>Carbone v. Cable New Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 23, 24, 25
<i>City of Long Beach v. California Citizens for Neighborhood Empowerment</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 302 (2003).....	6
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	25
<i>CoreCivic Inc. v. Candide Group, LLC</i> , 46 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 21, 22
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	6
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 299 (2006).....	21
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	11

<i>Hamilton v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 575 (9th Cir. 2022).....	12, 18
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	4, 10, 11, 13, 23
<i>Kibler v. N. Inyo Cnty. Local Hosp. Dist.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 192 (2006).....	3
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 23, 24, 25
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8, 22, 23
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	2
<i>Moore v. Liu</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 745 (1999).....	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	4
<i>Oakland Bulk &amp; Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> , 54 Cal. App. 5th 738 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Paterno v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2008).....	2
<i>Peterson v. Sutter Med. Found.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed. of Am., Inc. v. Center for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 282 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Robles v. Chalilpoyil</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 566 (2009).....	6, 7, 19
<i>S.B. Beach Prop. v. Berti</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 374 (2006).....	18
<i>Salma v. Capon</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 1275 (2008).....	19

<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Schoendorf v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 227 (2002) .....	19
<i>Shady Grove v. Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	20
<i>Simms v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 596 (D. Md. 1990).....	20
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 21, 23
<i>U.S. v. Blackwell</i> , 852 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	11, 12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 1133 (10th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Webb v. Trader Joe's Co.</i> , 999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	14
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	26

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	11
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 425.16 .....	5
NM ST § 38-2-9.1 .....	22
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901 .....	16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5501 .....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam N. Steinmann, <i>Our Class Action Federalism: Erie and the Rules Enabling Act after Shady Grove</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1131 (2011).....	5
D. Chanslor Gallenstein, <i>Whose Law Is It Anyway?</i> , 60 U. Louisville L. Rev. 19 (2021).....	17
George W. Pring, <i>SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 7 Pace Evt'l L. Rev. 3 (1989) .....	6
Laura Lee Prather & Robert T. Sherwin, <i>The Changing Landscape of the Texas Citizens Participation Act</i> , 52 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 163 (2020).....	7
Nicholas Rinehart, Comment: <i>Three Ways to Sit Under a Shady Grove</i> , 75 Okla. L. Rev. 861 (2023) .....	6
Noah Brown, Note: <i>Anti-SLAPPed in the Face: The Applicability of Anti- SLAPP Statutes in Federal Court</i> , 36 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 265 (2022) .....	7
